
-
• • MINUTES 

WAYS ,\?JD MEANS COM_:1ITTEE - ~JEVADA STA'l'E LEGISLATURE - 5 7th SESSION 

!\Dril 10, 1973 

Meeting called to order by Chairman Mello at 6:35 AM in the Ways and 
l'Ieans Cammi ttee ~oon. 

PfzESENT: Chairman M.ello, Vice Chairnan Sc:1.ofield, rv1essrs. Dreyer, 
Hafen, Howard, S~ith, Prince, Robinson and Capurro. 

ALSO PRESENT: John Dolan, Randy Webb and Ron Sparks. 

Motion to approve the Minutes of the meeting of April 6, 1973 made 
by Mr. Prince. Second by t·1r. Dreyer. MOTI0.::-1 PASSED. 

Chairman Mello asked Mr. Hafen to give an explanation relative to 
the proposed legislation to be introduced by the Comrni ttee. 
(BDR 17-2195)~ Would provide retirement for a retired legislator. 

Mr. Smith moved for a coITu.t1ittee introduction. Second by Yir. Eoward. 
Motion passed. Mr. Capurro moved for a do pass. Second by Mr. 
Dreyer. Motion passed. Mr. Hafen moved to amend and do pass, 
including a general fund appropriation of $196.06. Second by Mr. 
Schofield. ~otion passed. 

A Mr. Hafen moved to reopen the Parks Capitol Improvements budget. 
• Second by Mr. Robinson. ~otion passed. 

-

Park Improvements, no change. Marina Development, no change. 

Property Acquisition: Mr. Howard moved that a total of $50,000 be 
removed from the land acquisition for Rye Patch, $25,000 State a~d 
$25,000 Federal; brining total appropriation (State and Federal) 
to $350,000. 

Committee action to reinstate the $10,000 appropriation for Sand 
.Mountain. 

Committee· action to decrease the land purchase to 7,760 acres and 
decrease total appropriation to $19,400, for the Spring .Mountain 
area. 

Co~nittee action to delete the appropriation for acquisition on the 
Virgin Mountains, Gregory's Arch, Keyhole Canyon and Knob Hill. 

Mr. Hafen suggested that a total state appropriation of $250,000 be 
made for the acquisition of assets at Lee Canyon in Clark County. 

After considerable discussion as to whether or not the State can 
buy out a SBA loan, whether there is adequate use of the area by 
residents, action by the County Commissioners of Clark Cou~ty as 
to their takeover of the area after acqusition by the State, 

319 

adequate water supply, etc. Mr. Dreyer moved that the appropriation 
be deleted. Second by Mr. Capurro. Nays Mr. Hafen and Mr. Schofield. 
Motion passed. 

""/J.P. 153 -

dmayabb
Assembly



-
• • ~20 

-2-

Mr. Prince moved that this budget be closed according to the Governor's 
Recommendations as amended by the Committee. Second by Mr. Capurro. 
Navs: Mr. Robinson and Mr. Schofield. ~otion nassed. 

APPROPRIATION DELETED 

Arrow Canyon 
Belmont 
Bitter Ridge/Whitney 
Buffington's Pockets 
Gregory's Arch 
Keyhole Canyon 
Knob Hill 
Lee Canyon 
Virgin Mountains 

AMOUNT 

$ 25,000 
575,104 

45,400 
16,000 

1,800 
7,000 
5,100 

840,000 
2,800 

APPROPRIATION AMENDED 

Echo Canyon 
Rye Patch 
Spring :·lountain 

Total State Park Property Acquisition including Attendant Costs: 
$3,751,248. 

AMOUNT 

$ 60,800 
350,000 
19,400 

Medical Care Unit, paqe 295: Move do pass Governor's Recommendation by 
Mr. Capurro. Second by Mr. Hafen. MOTION PASSED. 

Aid to Dependent Children, page 299: Chairman Mello stated that he 
would be in favor of raising the recommended average grant from $42.00 
to $52.00. Mr. Prince so moved. Second by ~r. Schofield. Nays: 

- ~,Ir. Capurro, Mr. Dreyer, Mr. Hafen, Mr. Howard, and .Mr. Robinson. 

I 

-

Discussion was then carried on as to where ~evada places nationally in 
total average grant. The total average grant is $52.00. Nevada 
ranking 34th. Mr. Prince then suggested that we take the middle ground 
of the two recomrnendations ($52-$42. 

Mr. Schofield moved that an average grant of S47.00 be granted. Second 
by Mr. Capurro. MOTION PASSED. 

I-Ir. Dolan to supply figures as to the fiscal impact of this ameno.ment. 
Generally speaking, it would amount to around $3.l million. 

In preparation of the Joint Hearing with Senate Finance the Committee 
went over the areas of dispute. 

Heeting reconvened with Senate Finance at 8:10 A.Min the Senate Finance 
Cowmittee Room, Senator Lamb presiding. 

HWR, Director's Office, page 227: No agreement 
decision to hold and move to another budget. 

that the Committee by taking action on A.B. 405 
of Chief, Community Services. 

could be reached on this, 
Chairman Mello stated 
included the position 

Maternal, Child, School & Soecial Children, oaqe 239: Ron Sparks 
explained to the Senate Finance Committee that the positions that they 
had deleted would be funded by the ~evenue they would generate in the 
insurance recovery portion of this budget. Senator Brown moved that 

dmayabb
Joint Asm

dmayabb
wm

dmayabb
Text Box
April 10, 1973



-

-

-

• • -3-

the Senate Committee accept the recommendations of the Ways & rleans 
Comi-n.i ttee. Second by Sena tor Monroe. MOTION PASSED - ASSE1-1BLY 
RECOMi1ENDATION. 

Bureau of Health Facilities, page 245: Senator Gibson moved that 
the Senate Committee accept the recommendations of the Wavs & Means 
Co~mittee. Second by Senator Pozzi. MOTION PASSED - ASS~MBLY 
RECOMMENDATION. Mr. Capurro moved that the Assenbly Committee 
accept the recommendations of the Finance Committee~ Second by 
Mr. Howard. MOTION PASSED - SENATE RECOi'·t."IENDATION. 

Im.~unization Progra~, oage 256: Senator Pozzi moved that the Senate 
Committee accept the recommendation of the Ways & .Means Committee. 
Second by Senator Gibson. MOTION PASSED - ASSEMBLY RECO.Mi."-1ENDATION. 

Div. Of Mental Hygiene & Mental Retardation, page 264: Decision 
to hold on this budget for further Committee discussion because 
no agreement could be reached. Discussion was had relative to 
the increase in the budget; exactly what was being removed by the 
proposed cuts and what positions would be eliminated. 

Nevada Mental Health Institute, oage 267: Senator Brown moved that 
the Senate Committee accept the recommendations of the Ways & Means 
Corrmi ttee. Second by Senator Pozzi. MOTION PASSED - ASSEi:1BLY 
RECOI1.'.'-1ENDATION. Mr. Capurro r.ioved that the Assembly Commi t:tee 
accept the recommendations of the Finance Committee. MOTION PASSED -
SE:,JATE RECm,tMENDATION. 

Aid to the Blind, page 301: Mr. Capurro moved t!1at the Assembly 
Committee accept the recommendation of the Finance Cornmittee. Second 
by l1r. Dreyer. MOTION PASSED - SENATE RECm-1.:!lENDATIO>J. 

Child Welfare, nage 302: Mr. Dreyer moved that the Asserably 
CoT'.1..rni ttee accept the recornmendation of the Finance Committee. Second 
by Z·-Ir. Schofield. Nays: Mr. Capurro. NOTION PASSED - SE?:,iATE 
RECOMMENDATION. 

Nevada Youth Training Center, page 337: Mr. Raggio moved that the 
Senate Cqm..'Tii ttee accept the recorrunendations of the Ways & _\1eans 
Co:mmittee. Second by Senator Pozzi. !10TION PASSED - ASSE;'IBLY 
RECOl:'II✓!ENDATION. 

Nevada Girls Training Center, oage 343: Senator Raggio moved that 
the Senate Corru-ni ttee accept the recommendation of the Ways. & .Means 
Committee. Second by,Senator Pozzi. MOTION PASSED - ASSEMBLY 
RECO~1MENDATION. 

Fire ~1arshal, page 393 (nerv budget): Mr. Ho-ward moved that the 
Ass~rnbly Cowmittee accept the recommendation of the Finance Committee. 
Second by Mr. Capurro. MOTION PASSED - SENATE RECOMMENDATION. 

dmayabb
F&WM

dmayabb
Text Box
April 10, 1973



-

-

-

• • 
-4-

Division of Insurance, oage 401: No decision reached. 

:'1r. ,,1ello explained to the Senate Finance CorrrTi ttee the action taken 
t:'"is morning regarding the ADC pay:n2nts. J\.ssenbly Con.rzii ttee raised 
tl1e grant from the·recomrnended $42.00 to S47.00. Figures were given 
to the Senate Co:nmittee on the impact of this increase. 

~eal Estate Division, nacre 404: Senator Gibson moved that the 
Senate Cormni ttee a.ccept the reconunendations of the 1·lays & Means 
Com::ai ttee. Second by Senator Raggio. ::'ft.OTIOi'J PASSED - ASSEHBLY 
RECO,<,ElENDATION. 

Dairy Commission, page 422: Mr. Capurro moved that the Assembly 
Committee accept the recommendations of the Finance Committee. 
Second by Mr. Howard. !1.0TION PASSED - SENATE RECOM1."1ENDATION. 
Action: reduce in-state travel to $8,000 per year and out-of-state 
travel to $500 per year. 

Regional Plumbing Boards, page 437: Senator Pozzi moved that the 
Senate Committee accept the recommendation of the Ways & Means 
Committee. Second by Senator Brown. MOTION PASSED - ASSEMBLY 
RECOMMENDATION. 

Park Historic Preservation, page 468: Senator Pozzi moved that 
the Senate Committee accept the recommendation of the Ways & Means 
Comi:1ittee. Second by Senator Brown. MOTION PASSED - ASSEMBLY 
RECOi12"1ENDATION. 

Livestock Inspection Fund, page 489: Mr. Dreyer moved that the 
Asse::r.ibly Committee accept the recommendation of the Finance 
Cornrni ttee. Second by !'Ir. Howard. HOTI0~1 PASSED - SENATE 
RECOM.MENDATIO~J. 

Carson River Basin, page 498: Mr. Capurro moved that the Assembly 
Corr.rnittee accept the recommendation of the Finance Committee. Second 
by r-1r. Schaf ield. ~IOTION PASSED - SENATE RECOMMENDATION. 
This appropriation will be conditional on the Counties raising their 
share of the appropriation to $22,500. 

Advisory Council on Children & Youth, page 5: Mr. Capurro moved 
that the Assembly Committee accept the recommendation of the Finance 
Cornmi ttee. Second by Mr. Dreyer. MOTION PASSED - SENATE RECOM!.'1EN­
DA'I'ION. 

Lieutenant Governor, page 13: Senator Brown moved that the Senate 
Conuni ttee accept the recommendation of the Ways & Means Committee. 
Second by Senator !·1onroe. Nays: Senator Pozzi and Gibson. MOTION 
PASSED - ASSEMBLY RECOMMENDATION. 

State Planning Board, page 88: Mr. Schofield moved that the Assembly 
Committee accept the recommendation of the Finance Committee. Second 
by ~1lr. Capurro. Nays: Mr. Hafen. MOTION PASSED - SENATE RECOM .. MEN­
DATION. 

dmayabb
F&WM

dmayabb
Text Box
April 10, 1973



-

-

-

• • 
-5-

Education Administration, page 119: Senator Monroe moved that the 
Senate Committee accept the Governor's Recommendation. Second by 
Senator Young. Nays: Senator Pozzi. r10TION PASSED. 

t·lr. Howard moved that the Assenbly Cor.uni ttee accept the Governor I s 
Recommendation. Second by Mr. Dreyer. Nays: Mr. Schofield. 
~,1Q'T'ION PASSED 

Nevada Bicentennial Cornrnission, nage 177: Senator Pozzi moved 
that the General Fund appropriation be eliminated. Second by 
Senator Young. Nays: Senators Raggio and Monroe. MOTION PASSED. 

r1r. Capurro moved that the General Fund appropriation be eliminated. 
Second by ~Ir. Mello. Tie vote. MOTION FAILED. 

!',Ir. Mello moved that a General Fund appropriation of $22,500 be 
placed in the budget. Second by Mr. Howard. Nays: Mr. Robinson 
and Mr. Capurro. MOTION PASSED. 

Senator Pozzi moved that a General Fund appropriation of $22,500 be 
placed in the budget. Second by Senator Young. I10TION PASSED. 

323 

Chairman l•Iello on behalf of the Assembly Ways & ~leans Cor.unittee stated 
that the Assembly CoITLr:i.ittee would drop the requests for Medical 
School and School of Architecture funding if the Chancellor's budget 
and the University - Reserve budget be adopted as recom.~ended by the 
Assembly Cowmittee. 

Senator Lamb stated that his Committee t,,rould hav2 to have ti;:r,e to 
discuss the proposal. 

S2na tor LaP~b then told the Cornrni ttees of remarks made on behalf of 
the requested additional funding for the Predatory Aniraal & Rodent 
Co:1trol budget. 

Joint meeting adjourned at 8:55. 

dmayabb
F&WM

dmayabb
Text Box
April 10, 1973




